

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
CHARLES B. RANGEL,		)	
		)	
	Plaintiff,	)	
		)	
	v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-00540-JDB
		)	
JOHN BOEHNER, et al.,		)	
		)	
	Defendants.	)	
<hr/>		)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), (6), and for all the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities, Defendants John A. Boehner, Karen L. Haas, Jo Bonner, Zoe Lofgren, Michael T. McCaul, K. Michael Conaway, Charles W. Dent, Gregg Harper, R. Blake Chisam, C. Morgan Kim, and Stacey Sovereign, by and through their respective counsel, respectfully move for an order dismissing this action with prejudice.

A proposed order is submitted herewith and oral argument is not requested.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kerry W. Kircher

KERRY W. KIRCHER, D.C. Bar #386816  
General Counsel

[Kerry.Kircher@mail.house.gov](mailto:Kerry.Kircher@mail.house.gov)

WILLIAM PITTARD, D.C. Bar #482949  
Deputy General Counsel

[William.Pittard@mail.house.gov](mailto:William.Pittard@mail.house.gov)

CHRISTINE DAVENPORT  
Senior Assistant Counsel

[Christine.Davenport@mail.house.gov](mailto:Christine.Davenport@mail.house.gov)

TODD B. TATELMAN  
Assistant Counsel

[Todd.Tatelman@mail.house.gov](mailto:Todd.Tatelman@mail.house.gov)

MARY BETH WALKER, D.C. Bar #501033  
Assistant Counsel

[MaryBeth.Walker@mail.house.gov](mailto:MaryBeth.Walker@mail.house.gov)

ELENI M. ROUMEL  
Assistant Counsel

[Eleni.Roumel@mail.house.gov](mailto:Eleni.Roumel@mail.house.gov)

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
219 Cannon House Office Building  
Washington, D.C. 20515  
(202) 225-9700 (telephone)  
(202) 226-1360 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Defendants John A. Boehner, Karen L.  
Haas, Jo Bonner, Zoe Lofgren, Michael T. McCaul, K.  
Michael Conaway, Charles W. Dent, and Gregg Harper*

/s/ John M. Faust

JOHN M. FAUST, D.C. Bar #433553

[John@johnfaustlaw.com](mailto:John@johnfaustlaw.com)

LAW OFFICE OF JOHN M. FAUST, PLLC  
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 449.7707 (telephone)

(202) 449.7701 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Defendant R. Blake Chisam*

*/s/ Richard A. Sauber*

RICHARD A. SAUBER, D.C. Bar #385070

[rsauber@robbinsrussell.com](mailto:rsauber@robbinsrussell.com)

ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP

1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411L

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 775.4506 (telephone)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

LEGAL FRAMEWORK ..... 4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

    I. Misconduct Allegations Concerning Congressman Rangel..... 4

    II. Investigative Subcommittee Proceedings..... 6

    III. Adjudicatory Subcommittee Proceedings..... 8

    IV. Ethics Committee Sanction Hearing..... 10

    V. House Floor Proceedings on Censure Resolution..... 10

    VI. Approval of the Journal..... 12

    VII. Post-Censure Proceedings..... 12

    VIII. Congressman Rangel’s Committee Service and Electoral Successes..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

    I. Defendants Are Immune from Suit Under the Speech or Debate Clause. .... 15

        A. Brief Overview of Speech or Debate Clause Law..... 15

            1. History and Purpose of the Clause..... 15

            2. Scope of the Clause..... 16

            3. Protections of the Clause..... 19

        B. Defendants Are Immune from Suit Here Because Congressman Rangel’s Claims Are Predicated on Conduct to Which the Speech or Debate Clause Plainly Applies..... 21

        C. The Non-Evidentiary-Use Component of the Clause Also Requires That Congressman Rangel’s Suit Be Dismissed. .... 25

        D. Defendants’ Speech or Debate Clause Protections Have Not Been Waived..... 26

II. Congressman Rangel’s Claims Raise Non-Justiciable Political Questions. ....	29
A. The Discipline Clause Authority Is Textually Committed to the House Alone.....	30
B. The Journal Clause Authority Is Textually Committed to the House Alone.....	32
C. Any Judicial Resolution of Congressman Rangel’s Claims Would Manifest a Lack of the Respect Due a Coordinate Branch of Government.....	33
III. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Congressman Rangel Lacks Standing. ....	36
A. Congressman Rangel Has Not Alleged, and Cannot Establish, an Article III Injury-in-Fact. ....	37
B. Even If Congressman Rangel Had Alleged an Article III Injury-in-Fact, Defendants Did Not Cause That Injury. ....	41
C. Even If Congressman Rangel Had Alleged an Article III Injury-in-Fact, That Injury Would Not Be Redressed by a Decision Favorable to the Congressman.....	45
IV. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim. ....	46
A. The Constitutional Rights Congressman Rangel Seeks to Vindicate Do Not Apply in the Context of House Disciplinary Clause Proceedings. ....	47
B. Congressman Rangel Has Stated No Due Process Claim Because He Has Not Pled the Deprivation of a Protected Liberty Interest.....	47
C. The Allegations That the House and Committee Rules Were Violated Are Insufficient as a Matter of Law. ....	50
D. Compliance with House and Committee Rules Is Not a Predicate to the House’s Imposition of Discipline on Its Members. ....	51
V. The Court Should Exercise Its Discretion to Refuse to Adjudicate Congressman Rangel’s Claims. ....	52
A. The Court Should Exercise Its Declaratory Judgment Act Discretion to Decline to Reach the Merits.....	52
B. The Equitable Discretion Doctrine Also Counsels in Favor of the Court Declining to Reach the Merits. ....	54

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

EXHIBITS



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**Cases**

*Advanced Mgmt. Tech., Inc. v. FAA*,  
211 F.3d 633, 636-37 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....38

\* *Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....43

*ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish*,  
490 U.S. 605 (1989).....45

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....15

\* *Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....29, 34

*Bazarian Int’l Fin. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Desarrollos Aerohotelco, C.A.*,  
793 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2011).....53

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....15

*Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.*,  
475 U.S. 534, 541 (1986).....36

\* *Boehner v. McDermott*,  
No. 98-cv-0594 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2002) (ECF No. 53) .....17, 30

*Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams*,  
62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....20, 28

*Brown v. Hansen*,  
973 F.2d 1118 (3d Cir. 1992).....34

*Bush v. Kucinich*,  
236 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....30

*Carnessale v. U.S. Senators Alan Cranston & Pete Wilson*,  
No. 90-5245 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 1991).....18

*Chapman v. Space Qualified Sys. Corp.*,  
647 F. Supp. 551 (N.D. Fla. 1986).....21

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

*City of Waukesha v. EPA*,  
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....37

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....42

*CNN v. Anderson*,  
723 F. Supp. 835 (D.D.C. 1989).....17, 22

*Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers*,  
558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....53

*Consumer’s Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondent’s Ass’n*,  
515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....17, 33

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jackson*,  
815 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011).....15

\* *Doe v. McMillan*,  
412 U.S. 306 (1973).....16, 19, 22

*Doe v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....48

\* *Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund*,  
421 U.S. 491 (1975).....16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 49

*El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States*,  
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....29

*Faibisch v. Univ. of Minn.*,  
304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002) .....6

*FEC v. Wright*,  
777 F. Supp. 525, 530 (N.D. Tex. 1991) .....17

*Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson*,  
459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....18, 24

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....37

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson*,  
610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....48

*Gordon v. Nat’l Youth Work Alliance*,  
675 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....15

*Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Lee*,  
775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985).....19

\* *Gravel v. United States*,  
408 U.S. 606 (1972).....16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25

*Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA*,  
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....37

*Haase v. Sessions*,  
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....15, 37

\* *Hanes Corp. v. Millard*,  
531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....52, 53

*Harrington v. Bush*,  
553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....33

*Hastings v. U.S. Senate, Impeachment Trial Comm.*,  
716 F. Supp. 38 (D.D.C. 1989).....17, 35

*Helstoski v. Meanor*,  
442 U.S. 500 (1979).....16

*In re Grand Jury Subpoenas*,  
571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....17

*In re Req. for Access to Grand Jury Materials*,  
833 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1987) .....17

*Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y*,  
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....29

*Jewish War Veterans of the U.S.A., Inc. v. Gates*,  
506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007).....18, 24

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Senate*,  
432 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....43

*Kilbourn v. Thompson*,  
103 U.S. 168 (1880).....16

\* *Leach v. Resolution Trust Corp.*,  
860 F. Supp. 868 (D.D.C. 1994).....55

*Lee v. Biden*,  
No. 88-2090 (C.D. Cal. July 15, 1988).....17

*Lovelace v. Software Spectrum Inc.*,  
78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996) .....6

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15, 36, 37, 38, 42

*Made in the USA Found. v. United States*,  
242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001) .....30

*Magritz v. Ozaukee Cnty.*,  
894 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2012).....6

\* *Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark*,  
143 U.S. 649 (1892).....25, 32, 33

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....29

*Mazaleski v. Treusdell*,  
562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....48

*McGhee v. Draper*,  
639 F.2d 639 (10th Cir. 1981) .....48

*McGrain v. Daugherty*,  
273 U.S. 135 (1927).....18

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....52

*Meese v. Keene*,  
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....38

\* *Metzenbaum v. FERC*,  
675 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....34, 35, 52

*Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.*,  
709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983) .....19

\* *MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.*,  
844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....19, 20, 21, 22

*Monserrate v. N.Y. State Senate*,  
599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010).....48

*Morgan v. United States*,  
801 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....30

*Morrissey v. Brewer*,  
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....47

*Nixon v. U.S. Senate*,  
887 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....35

*Nixon v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 224 (1993).....35, 51

*Paul v. Davis*,  
424 U.S. 693 (1976).....48, 49

*Pentagen Techs. Int’l, Ltd. v. Comm. on Appropriations of U.S. House of Representatives*,  
20 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 1998).....20

*Pettingell v. Exec. Comm. of Correspondents*,  
No. 1:85-cv-2742, 1986 WL 8569 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 1986).....17

*Pietrangelo v. U.S. Senate*,  
No. 1:99-cv- 323 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 17, 1999).....17

*Pittston Coal Grp., Inc. v. Int’l Union, UMWA*,  
894 F. Supp. 275 (W.D. Va. 1995).....28

*POM Wonderful LLC v. F.T.C.*,  
894 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012).....53, 54

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
395 F.2d 577 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....31

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....30

*Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.*,  
486 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....33

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....37, 42, 55

*Ray v. Proxmire*,  
581 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....17, 20

*Roth v. D.C. Courts*,  
160 F. Supp. 2d 104, 110 (D.D.C. 2001).....54

*Schneider v. Kissinger*,  
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....29

*Schreibman v. Holmes*,  
 No. 1:96-cv-1287, 1997 WL 527341 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 1997).....17

\* *Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....43

*Smith v. Eagleton*,  
 455 F. Supp. 403 (W.D. Mo. 1978) .....17

*Stahl v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 327 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2003) .....6

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....37, 41

*Swish Mktg., Inc. v. F.T.C.*,  
 669 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009).....53, 54

*Tenney v. Brandhove*,  
 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....16

*United States v. Ballin*,  
 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....42

\* *United States v. Brewster*,  
 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....19, 28, 30, 47

*United States v. Dowdy*,  
 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973) .....19

*United States v. Durenberger*,  
 No. 3-93-65, 1993 WL 738477 (D. Minn. Dec. 3, 1993) .....17

*United States v. Eilberg*,  
 465 F. Supp. 1080 (E.D. Pa. 1979) .....17

*United States v. Hansen*,  
 No. 1:83-cr-00075 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 1984).....17

\* *United States v. Helstoski*,  
 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....16, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27, 28

\* *United States v. Johnson*,  
 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 28

*United States v. McDade*,  
 No. 92-cr-249 (E.D. Pa. June 5, 1996).....17

<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	29
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Bldg.</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Zucker</i> , 161 U.S. 476 (1896).....	47
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 524 F. Supp. 519 (D.D.C. 1981).....	34
* <i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	33, 55
<i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Walker v. Jones</i> , 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Webster v. Sun Co.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 1184 (D.D.C. 1983).....	21
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45, 46
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	52
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5.....	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6.....	17, 35
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....	30
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	1, 17, 30, 33, 34
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 3.....	2, 32, 35
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	4, 24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	32
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	17

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....29

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....47

**Statutes**

44 U.S.C. § 713.....2

26 U.S.C. § 8002.....14

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....52

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....52

**Legislative Authorities**

156 Cong. Rec.....1, 11, 12

Asher C. Hinds, Hinds’ Precedents (1907).....13, 14

Constitution, Jefferson’s Manual, & Rules of the House of Representatives,  
H. Doc. 111-157, § 542 (2011).....32

H. Res. 7, 113th Cong. (2013).....14

H. Res. 31, 112th Cong. (2011).....14, 39

H. Res. 1737, 111th Cong. (2010).....1, 10, 12

H. Rep. No. 63-570 (1914).....31

Journal of the House of Representatives, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (Dec. 2, 2010).....2, 12

Karen L. Haas, Clerk, Final Edition, List of Standing Comms. . . Together with  
Joint Committees of the Congress . . ., One Hundred Twelfth Congress  
(112th Cong.) (Dec. 27, 2012).....14

Karen L. Haas, Clerk, List of Standing Comms. . . Together with Joint Comms. of the  
Congress . . ., One Hundred Thirteenth Congress (113th Cong.) (June 5, 2013)..14

Karen L. Haas, Clerk, Statistics of the Congressional Election of Nov. 2, 2010  
(Corrected to June 3, 2011).....14

Karen L. Haas, Clerk, Statistics of the Presidential & Congressional Election of  
Nov. 6, 2012 (Corrected to Feb. 28, 2013).....14

Letter from the Hon. Charles B. Rangel to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi (Mar. 3, 2010).....14



Lewis Deschler, Deschler’s Precedents of the U.S. House of Representatives,  
H. Doc. 94-661, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. (1979) .....31, 35

Rep. on the Legislative & Oversight Activities of the Comm. on Ways & Means  
During the 112th Congress (Comm. Print May 31 2012).....40, 44

Rep. of the Comm. on Standards of Official Conduct, *In the Matter of Rep.*  
*Charles B. Rangel*, H. Rep. No. 111-661 (Nov. 29, 2010)..... *passim*

Rep. Charles Rangel, Comms. & Caucuses,  
<http://rangel.house.gov/about-me/committees-and-caucuses>  
(last visited July 9, 2013) .....15

Rules of the House of Representatives (112th Cong.)

    Rule X.5 .....39

Rules of the House of Representatives (111th Cong.)

    Rule I.1 .....12, 35

    Rule II.2 .....2

    Rule V.2 .....26

    Rule XI.4.....26

    Rule XIII.2 .....32

Rules of the House of Representatives (110th Cong.)

    Rule X.5 .....7

Rules of the Committee on Ethics (113th Cong.)

    Rule 24 .....2

Rules of the Committee on Standards of Official Conduct (111th Cong.)

    Rule 5 .....26

    Rule 8 .....50

    Rule 12 .....26

    Rule 23 .....8

Rule 24.....	2
Rules of the Committee on Standards of Official Conduct (110th Cong.)	
Rule 19.....	7
Rules of the Comm. on Ways & Means (112th Cong.)	
Rule 9.....	39, 40
Statement of the Chair and Ranking Republican Member of the [Ethics] Committee (Feb. 10, 2009).....	7
William R. Martin & Kerry Brainard Verdi, Rep. of the Outside Counsel to the Comm. on Ethics in the Matter of Representative Maxine Waters (Sept. 25, 2012) .....	13
Wm. Holmes Brown, Charles W. Johnson, & John V. Sullivan, House Practice: A Guide to the Rules, Precedents & Procedures of the House (2011) .....	35
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
10B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Practice & Proc. § 2759 (3d ed. Supp. 2013).....	54
Carl McGowan, <i>Congressmen in Court: The New Plaintiffs</i> , 15 Ga. L. Rev. 241, 262 (1981) .....	55
Christopher Lee, <i>Rangel’s Pet Cause Bears His Own Name</i> , Washington Post (July 15, 2008).....	5
C-Span Video Library, <i>Debate on and Censure of Rep. Charles Rangel</i> (Dec. 2, 2010), <a href="http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/Rangl">http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/Rangl</a> .....	26
C-Span Video Library, <i>Rep. Charles Rangel Ethics Inquiry</i> (Nov. 18, 2010), <a href="http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/EthicsCharg">http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/EthicsCharg</a> .....	26
C-Span Video Library, <i>Rep. Charles Rangel Ethics Inquiry, Day 2</i> (Nov. 16, 2010), <a href="http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/InquiryDa">http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/InquiryDa</a> .....	26
C-Span Video Library, <i>Rep. Charles Rangel Ethics Inquiry, Part I</i> (Nov. 15, 2010), <a href="http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/AgainstCha">http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/AgainstCha</a> .....	26
Daphne Retter, <i>Big Wheel Benz the Rules</i> , New York Post (Sept. 18, 2008).....	6
David Kocieniewski, <i>For Rangel, Four Rent-Stabilized Apartments</i> , New York Times (July 11, 2008) .....	5

Isabel Vincent & Susan Edelman, *Tricky Charlie’s Carib “Hideaway,”*  
New York Post (Aug. 31, 2008) .....6

John Bresnahan, *Did ethics staff taint Maxine Waters Probe?,*  
Politico (July 18, 2011).....12

Luther Stearns Cushing, *The Law and Practice of Legislative Assemblies*  
(Boston, Little, Brown & Co. 1856) .....31

Patricia Murphy, *Charlie Rangel’s Toughest Battle: Trying to Win a Majority Latino*  
*District,* The Daily Beast (May 31, 2012) .....41
